(b) any Tax incurred and required to be paid by such Obligor in connection with 

that Disposal (as reasonably determined by it, on the basis of existing rates 

and taking account of any available credit, deduction or allowance), 

provided that the expenses and Taxes referred under paragraph (a) and (b) shall not 

exceed INR 22,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees twenty two crores only) or any other 

amount as approved (in writing) by the Trustee.  

“Dispute” has the meaning ascribed to it in Clause 13.2 (Jurisdiction); 

“Distributions” means in relation to any DSRA Units, all present and future: 

(a) dividends and distributions of any kind and any other sum received or

[...]

number U45209MH2018PTC311099 and having its registered office at SP Centre, 

41/44, Minoo Desai Marg, Colaba, Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400 005; 

“PREPL Debt Threshold” means in relation to PREPL Vicinia Project, the 

aggregate Financial Indebtedness of INR 120,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees one 

hundred and twenty crores);  

“PREPL Undertaking” means an undertaking executed on or about the date of this 

Deed by PREPL in favour of the Trustee in terms of which PREPL shall 

unconditionally and irrevocably undertake to (a) provide certain covenants in 

relation to the Mortgaged Properties of PREPL;

[...]

“SREPL Debentures” means 750 (seven hundred fifty only) unrated, unlisted, 

collateralized, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of a nominal value of INR 

10,00,000 (Indian Rupees ten lakhs only) each on a private placement basis for an 

aggregate principal amount of up to INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees seventy five 

crores only) in each case, on a private placement basis pursuant to the SREPL 

Debenture Trust Deed; 

“SREPL Debenture Trust Deed” means the debenture trust deed dated September 

26, 2020 executed between SREPL and IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited, as

[...]

under the Companies Act, 1956 and validly existing under the Companies Act, 

2013, with corporate identification number U70100MH1998PTC114964 and 

having its registered office at 70, Nagindas Master Road, Fort, Mumbai, 

Maharashtra - 400 023, India; 

“SVEPL Debentures” means 1,400 (one thousand four hundred only) secured, 

unlisted, unrated and redeemable non-convertible debentures of a nominal value of 

INR 10,00,000 (Indian Rupees ten lakhs only) each, for an aggregate principal 

amount of INR 140,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees one hundred forty crores only), in 

each case, on a private placement basis pursuant to the SVEPL Debenture Trust 

Deed; 

“SVEPL Debenture Trust Deed” means the debenture trust deed dated May 5, 

2021 executed between SVEPL and SVEPL Debenture Trustee; 

“SVEPL Debenture Trustee” means IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited;

[...]

Provided that in respect of SPCPL, no Event of Default shall occur under 

this Clause 7.1(f)(vi) (Cross Default) if the aggregate amount of Financial 

Indebtedness or commitment for Financial Indebtedness of SPCPL referred 

to under this Clause 7.1(f)(vi) (Cross Default) is less than INR 25,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees twenty five crores only). 

(g) Insolvency 

(i) Any Obligor and/ or the Parent is unable to, or deemed by law to be 

unable to, or admits inability to, pay its debts as they fall due, 

suspends making payments on any of its debts or is deemed by 

Applicable Law to be bankrupt or insolvent or, by reason of actual